

# कार्यालय महाप्रबंधक, म.प्र.ग्रामीणसङ्कविकासप्राधिकरण परियोजनाकियान्वयनइकाई क्र.२ पन्ना (म०प्र०)

दूरभाष- 07732-255322 Email - gmpannapiu2@rediffmail.com

क. 592 / तक. / म.प्र.ग्रा.स.वि.प्रा. / 2023

पन्ना, दिनाँक *28 /12/* 2023

प्रति.

### वनमण्डलाधिकारी

दक्षिण वन मण्डल, पन्ना जिला पन्ना-(म०प्र०)

विषय: - पन्ना जिले में मड़वा से रैपुरा व्हाया फतेहपुर बघवारकला मार्ग एवं घाट सेक्शन निर्माण हेतु 1.90 हेक्टे. वन भूमि का पालन प्रतिवेदन बावत्।

संदर्भ :- तकनीकी अधिकारी (वानिकी), पर्यावरण, वन एवं जलवायु परिवर्तन मंत्रालय क्षेत्रीय कार्यालय भोपाल का पत्र क्र. 6-एमपीबी 042/2023-बीएचओ दिनांक 22.08.2023

--00--

उपरोक्त विषयान्तर्गत संदर्भित पत्र के तारतम्य में प्रधान मुख्य वन सरंक्षक, सतपुड़ा भवन भोपाल द्वारा मड़वा से रैपुरा व्हाया फतेहपुर बघवारकला मार्ग की सैद्धान्तिक स्वीकृति निम्न शर्तों के अधीन प्रदान की गई है जिसका पालन प्रतिवेदन आवश्यक कार्यवाही हेतु प्रेषित है।

A: Conditions which need to be complied prior to handing over of forest land by the State Forest Department

क्र.	अधिरोपित शर्त	पालन प्रतिवेदन	
1	2	3	
1	Cost of compensatory afforestation on the 1.90 ha non-forest CA land at the prevailing wage rates as per compensatory afforestation scheme (including cost of survey, demarcation and erection ection of permanent pillars etc. as required for securing the land against encroachment) shall be deposited in advance with the State Forest Department by the project authority. The CA will be maintained for 10 years. The scheme may include appropriate provisions for anticipated cost increase for the works scheduled for subsequent years.	एन.पी.व्ही. की राशि रू. 1525700/— तथा वृक्षारोपण योजना हेतु राशि 2825790/— कुल राशि 4351490/— कैम्पा मद में म.प्र. के यूनियन बैंक ऑफ इण्डिया, बैंगलीर शाखा के खाता क्र. 1507661157126651 में जमा करा दी गई है। उक्त चालान की छायाप्रति संलग्न है।	
2	Non-forest land shall be transferred and mutated in favour of State Forest Department and documents shall be submitted.	शर्त क्र. 2 के अनुपालन में वैकल्पिक वृक्षारोपण हेतु गैर वन भूमि ग्राम खजरूट तहसील अमानगंज खसरा नं. 17/2 (S) रकवा कुल 1.90 हेक्टे. वन विभाग को भूमि हस्तान्तरण नामान्तरण/फार्म पी–2/अमिलेख प्रस्तुत है।	
3	The non-forest land which is transferred and mutated in favour of the State Forest Department for the purpose of compensatory afforestation shall be declared as Reserved Forest under Section-4 or Protected Forest under Section-29 of the Indian Forest Act, 1927 or under the relevant Section(s) of the State Forest Act. A Copy of the same may be submitted with the Stage-I compliance report.	वन विभाग से संबंधित हैं।	
4	The State Government shall charge Net Present Value (NPV) for the 1.90 ha forest area to be diverted under this proposal from the UserAgency as per orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India dated30/10/2002, 01/08/2003, 28/03/2008, 24/04/2008 and 09/05/2008 in IA No. 566 in WP (C) No. 202/1995 and as per the guidelines issued by the Ministry vide letters No. 5-1/1998-FC (Pt.II) dated 18/09/2003, as well as letter No 5-2/2006-FC dated 03/10/2006, 5-3/2007-FC dated 05/02/2009 85- 3/2011-FC(Vol-1) dated 06/01/2022 in this regard.	आवेदित भूमि की एन.पी.व्ही. की राशि रू. 1525700/— तथा वृक्षारोपण योजना हेतु राशि 2825790/— कुल राशि 4351490/— कैम्प मद में ई—पोर्टल द्वारा अपर प्रधान वन संरक्षण (भू—प्रबंध) के द्वारा सत्यापित कराकर राशि ई—चेक के चेक क्र. 581334 द्वारा जमा कर दी गई है। चालान एवं राशि हस्तान्तरण का स्टेटमेन्ट प्रस्तुत है।	

5	All the funds received from the user agency under the project shall be ransferred / deposited to CAMPA fund only through e-portal (https://parivesh.nic.in)	सभी राशियां ऑनलाइन कैम्पा मद में जमा करा दी गई है। जनरेट फॉर्म की छायाप्रति संलग्न है। शर्त मान्य है।	
6	Complete compliance of the FRA, 2006 shall be ensured by way of prescribed certificate from the concerned District Collector.	कलेक्टर जिला पन्ना से FRA 2006 अन्तर्गत प्रमाण–पत्र प्राप्त कर लिया गया है। छायाप्रति संलग्न है।	
7	All conditions of CWLW/SBWL/NBWL shall be strictly complied, wherever applicable.	उक्त सभी शर्तों का सख्ती से पालन किया जायेगा।	
8	No muck shall be disposed off in the forest area.	शर्त मान्य है।	
9	KML files of the diverted and CA areas shall be uploaded on the e-Green watch portal with all requisite details prior to Stage-II approval.	शर्त मान्य है।	
10	The User agency shall submit road side plantation scheme in consultation with the State Forest Department and the plantation shall be carried out by SFD at the cost of the User Agency.	वन विभाग से संबंधित है।	
11	Violation of any of these conditions will amount to violation of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 and action would be taken as prescribed in para 1.21 of Chapter 1 of the Handbook of Comprehensive Guidelines of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 as issued by this Ministry's letter No.5-2/2017-FC dated 28.03.2019.		
12	The compliance report shall be uploaded on e-portal (https://parivesh.nic.in/).	शर्त मान्य है।	
13	In case the working permission is granted by the State Forest Department, a copy of the same shall be submitted with compliance report of Stage 1 approval.	orest with	

B: Conditions which need to be strictly complied on field after handing over of forest land to the User Agency by the State Forest Department but the compliance in the form of undertaking shall be submitted prior to Stage-II approval

क्र.	अधिरोपित शर्त	पालन प्रतिवेदन
1	2	3
1	Legal status of the forest lund shallremain unchanged.	वन भूमि का वैधानिक स्वरूप अपरिवर्तित रहेगा शर्त क्र. 1 के पालन हेतु आवेदक संस्था वचनबद्ध है। शर्त मान्य है।
2	Compensatory afforestation shall be taken up by the Forest Department over 1.90 ha non-forest land atKhasra No. 17, Village-Khiroot, Tehsil-Amanganj, District-Panna at the cost of the user agency. As far as possible, a mixture of local native species shall be planted and monoculture of any species, especially non-native species shall be avoided.	वन विभाग से संबंधित है।
3	Additional amount of NPV of the diverted forest land, if any, becoming due after finalization of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India on receipt of the report from the Expert Committee, shall also be charged by the State Government from the User Agency. The User Agency shall furnish an undertaking to this effect.	वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
4	User Agency shall restrict the felling of trees to the enumerated 84 numbers/minimum number in the diverted forest land and the treesshall be felled under the strict supervision of the State Forest Department or the cost of felling of trees shall be deposited by the User Agency with the State Forest Department and State Forest Department shall undertake the fellings.	
5	User agency shall raise strip plantation on both sides and central verge of the road as per the IRC norms	1 11 7 6 1
6	speed regulating signages will be erected all alang the road at regular	शर्त मान्य है ।
7	Boundary of the diverted forest land shall be suitably demarcated on ground at the project cost.	
8	Layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without prior approval of the Central Government.	

Sandeep\\E:\E Drive\PIU-2 Panna letter 2020.docx



9	No labour camp shall be established on the forest land.	शर्त मान्य है ।
10	The User Agency shall provide alternate fuels preferably LPG to the labourers and staff working at the site so as to prevent any damageand pressure on the nearby forests.	शर्त मान्य है ।
11	No additional or new path will be constructed inside the forest area for transportation of construction materials for execution of the project work.	शर्त मान्य है ।
12	The period of diversion under this approval shall be co- terminus with the project life.	
13	The forest land shall not be used for any purpose other than that specified in the project proposal.	
14	The forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no circumstances be transferred to any other agencies, department or person without prior approval of the Central Government	
15	Any other condition that the Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change may stipulate from time to time in the interest of conservation, protection and development of forest & wildlife.	शर्त मान्य है ।

महाप्रबधंक

म.प्र. ग्रामीण सड़क विकास प्राधिकरण परियोजना क्रियान्वयन इकाई क्रमांक-2 पन्ना पन्ना, दिनाँक *28/12* / 2023

पृष्टा. क्र. ५९३ / तक. / म.प्र.ग्रा.स.वि.प्रा. / २०२३

प्रतिलिपि-

1.

प्रधान मुख्य वन संरक्षक सतपुड़ा भवन भोपाल की ओर सूचनार्थ प्रेषित। प्रमुख अभियंता, म०प्र० ग्रामीण सड़क विकास प्राधिकरण, भोपाल की ओर सूचनार्थ प्रेषित। 2.

कलेक्टर जिला पन्ना की ओर सूचनार्थ प्रेषित। 3.

मुख्य महाप्रबंधक, म०प्र० ग्रामीण सड़क विकास प्राधिकरण, सागर की ओर सूचनार्थ प्रेषित।

म0प्र0 ग्रामीण सड़क विकास प्राधिकरण परियोजना क्रियान्वयन इकाई क्र. 2 पन्ना

### शर्त क. - B-(3)

# व्यपवर्तित वन भूमि के बदले अतिरिक्त एन.पी.व्ही. की राशि जमा किये जाने का वचन पत्र

म0प्र0 ग्रामीण सड़क विकास प्राधिकरण परियोजना क्रियान्वयन इकाई क्र. 2 पन्ना म0प्र0 अन्तर्गत प्रस्तावित मड़वा से रैपुरा व्हाया बघवारकला मार्ग एवं घाट सेक्शन निर्माण हेतु 1.90 हेक्टे. मारत सरकार पर्यावरण वन एवं जलवायु परिवर्तन मंत्रालय का पत्र क्र. 6—एमपीबी 042/2023—बीएचओ दिनांक 22.08.2023 के द्वारा वन संरक्षण अधिनियम के अन्तर्गत सैद्धान्तिक स्वीकृति में अधिरोपित शर्त B-(3) के पालन में माननीय सर्वोच्य न्यायालय एवं भारत सरकार द्वारा कोई अतिरिक्त एन.पी.व्ही. की राशि जमा करने हेतु शर्त अधिरोपित की जाती है तो विभाग राशि जमा करने हेतु वचनबद्ध है।

(के.सी. कोरी)

महाप्रबंधक

े म0प्र0 ग्रामीण सड़क विकास प्राधिकरण परियोजना क्रियान्वयन इकाई क्र. 2 पन्ना (म0प्र0)

# Office of the District Collector-Panna (M.P.)

### Form-II

(For projects other than Linear projets)

Government of Madhya Pradesh

Letter no...../FRA/2023

Panna, Date :- 29.11.23

# TO WHOMSOEVER IT MAY CONCERN

In compliance of the Ministry of Environment and Forest (MoEF) Government of India's letter no. 11-9/98-FC (pt) dated 3<sup>rd</sup> August 2009 wherein the MoEF issued guidelines on submission of evidences for having initiated and completed the process of settlement of rights under the Scheduled Tribes and Other Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Rights) Act. 2006 ('FRA' for short) on the forest land proposed to be diverted for Non Forest purpose, it is certified that compartment no. P-1161,1162 and 1157 area –1.90 Hectares of forest land proposed to be diverted in favour of village – madva to raipura Via Fatehpur Bagwarkalan road for under Block shahnagar district Panna falls within jurisdiction of village madva Tehsil-shahnagar ,Sub-Division –panna , District-Panna State M.P.

It is further certified that :-

- (A) The complete process for identification and settlement of rights under the FRA has been carried out for the entire 1.90 hectares of forest land proposed for diversion. A copy of records of all consultations and meeting of the Forest Rights Committee(s), Gram Sabha(s), Sub-Division Level Committee(s) and the District Level Committee are enclosed as Annexure "A".
- (B) The proposal for such diversion (with full details of the project and its implication in vernacular/local language) have been placed before each concerned Gram Sabha(s) of forest dwellers who are eligible under the FRA.
- (C) The each of concerned Gram Sabha has certified that all formalities/processes under the FRA have been carried out and that they have given their consent to the proposed diversion and the compensation and ameliorative measures, if and having understood the purpose and details of proposed diversion.
- (D) The discussion and decisions on such proposals had taken place only when there was a quorum of minimum 50% of the member of Gram Sabha present.
- (E) The diversion of forest land for facilities managed by the Government as required under section 3 (2) of the FRA have been completed and the Gram Sabhas have given their consent to it.
- (F) The recognized rights of Primitive Tribal Groups and Pre-Agricultural Communities, where applicable have been specifically safeguarded as per section 3 (1) (e) of the FRA.

Encl.-As above

(Harjinder Singh)
Collector/Chairman
Dist.Level Forest Right Act Comitee
Distt.- Panna M.P.

# Office of the District Collector-Panna(M.P.) FORM-I

## (For Linear Projects)

Government of Madhya Pradesh

2 2 3 % Later No .......... /FRA/2023

Panna, Date- 29.11.2023

#### TO WHOMSOEVER IT MAY CONCERN

In compliance of the Ministry of Environment and Forests (MoEF) Government of India's letter No. 11-9/98-FC (pt.) dated 3<sup>rd</sup> August 2009 wherein the MoEF issued guidelines on submission of evidences for having initiated and completed the process of settlement of rights under the Scheduled Tribes and Other Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Rights) Act. 2006 ('FRA' for short) on the forest land proposed to be diverted read with MoEF's letter dated 5<sup>th</sup> Februry 2013 where in MoEF issued certain relaxation in respect of linear projects, it is certified that compartment no. P-1161,1162 and 1157 area -1.90 Hectares of forest land proposed to be diverted in favour of village - madva to raipura Via Fatehpur Bagwarkalan road for under Block shahnagar district Panna falls within jurisdiction of village madva Tehsil-shahnagar ,Sub-Division -panna, District-Panna State M.P.

#### It is further certified that:

- (a) The complete process for identification and settlement of rights under the FRA has been carried out for the entire 1.90 hectares of forest land proposed for diversion. A copy of records of all consultations and meetings of the Forest Rights Committee(s), Gram Sabha (s), Sub-Division level Committee (s) and the District level Committee are enclosed as annexure-02.
- (b) The diversion of forest land for facilities managed by the government as required under section 3 (2) of the FRA have been completed and the Gram Sabhas have given their consent to it:
- (c) The proposal does not involve recognized rights of Primitive Tribal Groups and Preagricultural communities.

(Harjinder Singh)
Collector/Chairman
Dist.Level Forest Right Act Comitee
Distt.- Panna M.P.

AGENCY COPY







#### NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

Date: 13-09-2023

Agency Name.	MPRRDA PIU-I PANNA
Application No.	61157126651
MoEF/SG File No.	6-MPB042/2023-BHO
Location.	MADHYA PRADESH
Address.	Indrapuri colony Behind Excellence School PannaPanna
Amount(in Rs)	4351490/-

Amount in Words :Forty-Three Lakh Fifty-One Thousand Four Hundred and Ninety Rupees Only

# NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details:

Beneficiary Name:	MADHYA PRADESH CAMPA
IFSC Code:	UBIN0996335
Pay to Account No.	1507661157126651 Valid only for this challan amount.
Bank Name & Address:	Union Bank Of India FCS Centre,21/1, III Floor, Jelitta Towers, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

 This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only









### NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

Date: 13-09-2023

Agency Name.	MPRRDA PIU-I PANNA
Application No.	61157126651
MoEF/SG File No.	6-MPB042/2023-BHO
Location.	MADHYA PRADESH
Address:	Indrapuri colony Behind Excellence School Panna Panna
Amount(in Rs)	4351490/-

Amount in Words :Forty-Three Lakh Fifty-One Thousand Four Hundred and Ninety Rupees Only

# NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

Beneficiary Name:	MADHYA PRADESH CAMPA
IFSC Code:	UBIN0996335
Pay to Account No.	1507661157126651 Valid only for this challan amount.
Bank Name & Address:	Union Bank Of India FCS Centre, 21/1, III Floor, Jelitta Towers, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

 This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

ivote:After making the required payment through challan, if the payment status has not been updated even after 7 working days, then kindly mail a copy of your challan with transaction date and reference id to Email: fcsblr@unionbankofindia.bank, epurse@unionbankofindia.bank, ubin0903710@unionbankofindia.bank

B-43,51,490-

St. 18.9.23.

J.No- 320597130

ed !

Checker

20/9/20

https://forestsclearance.nic.in/useraccount/Neft\_ChallanCorp.aspx?pid=ROAD1571262022651&INVLD=T

1/1

CBINH23263777638



IFS Code: CBIN0283312

या धारक को or Bearer

खाता सं. A/c. No.

1793102296

For ADMINISTRATIVE A/C MPRRDA

AREHIL/ADMN/A

General Manager MPRRDA PIU-2 Panna (M.P.

कृप**MPRRDA** कि U ्री e sign above

Panna (M.P.)

"581334" 462016014: 000017" 31